#332

(R-2022-573)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314208

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 2 8 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADOPTING TEMPORARY RULES OF COUNCIL, SUPERSEDING RULES 6.5.3, 6.6.2, 6.7.3, AND 6.9.4, RELATING TO THE TITLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMMITTEE CONSULTANTS AND COMMITTEE CONSULTANT'S ASSISTANTS.

WHEREAS, Rule 9 of the Rules of the Council (Rules of Council), codified in the San Diego Municipal Code (Municipal Code) provides that the Council President may, at any time, place on the Adoption Agenda a resolution establishing a temporary rule that, for the time being, has the effect of a standing rule; and

WHEREAS, Rule 9 further provides that if the temporary rule conflicts with an existing rule, it shall supersede the permanent rule for such time as may be specified in the temporary rule; and

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution R-314029 (Apr. 5, 2022), the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopted temporary Rules of Council superseding Rules 2.2, 2.7, and 2.10 addressing Council procedures in response to the Covid-19 emergency and this action is not intended to modify or supersede those temporary rules, which temporary rules will remain in effect until terminated by the Council; and

WHEREAS, in the Fiscal Year 2023 budget, the Mayor and Council of the City of San Diego proposed restructuring of the Council Administration Department to change the title and responsibilities of consultants to the standing and special Council Committees; and

with that continued in that come plane

WHEREAS, the Council President and Council Administration Department desire these changes to take effect at the beginning of the fiscal year and intend to bring forth amendments to the permanent Rules of Council at a future date; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 280(a)(1), this resolution is not subject to veto by the Mayor because this matter is exclusively within the purview of the Council and not affecting the administrative service of the City under the control of the Mayor; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council approves the establishment of Temporary Rules 6.5.3, 6.6.2, 6.7.3, and 6.9.4, in place as part of the Rules of Council in the San Diego Municipal Code as provided in Rule 9, "Temporary Rules," of the Rules of Council, which will read as follows:

Rule 1 [No change.]

Rule 2 [No change. Resolution R-314029 (Apr. 5, 2022) adopting Temporary Rules 2.2, 2.7, and 2.10 remains in effect.]

Rule 3 - Rule 5 [No change.]

Rule 6: STANDING AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES

6.1 – 6.4 [No change.]

6.5 Conduct of Committee Business

6.5.1 - 6.5.2 [No change.]

6.5.3 Before acting on any matter either originated by the standing committee or referred to it, the standing committee shall, through its chair, make inquiry of the Mayor or appropriate department to determine the fiscal and operational impact of the proposal, and those contacted by the chair

shall cooperate fully in providing the information required by the committee in a timely manner, per City Charter section 32.1.

6.5.4. [No change.]

6.6. Legislative Staff

- **6.6.1.** [No change.]
- **6.6.2.** [Reserved.]
- **6.6.3 6.6.5** [No change.]

6.7. Duties of Committee Chairs

- 6.7.1 6.7.2 [No change.]
- 6.7.3. The chair may initiate matters within the area of responsibilities of the committee. The chair shall arrange the agenda for committee meetings and shall set the date for any continued hearings. An agenda for each committee meeting shall be delivered by the chair or designee to the legislative assistant at least 72 hours prior to the committee meeting.

6.7.4. – **6.7.5** [No change.]

6.8. [No change.]

ា - សម្រាលបក្សាស

A CONTRACTOR & BARBARA CONTRACTOR

(R-2022-573)

Table 1. The Committee of

6.9. Committee Hearings

6.9.1 - 6.9.3 [No change.]

and actions taken by the committee. When the committee takes action on

6.9.4. The legislative assistant shall keep a complete record of the meetings

a matter, the vote shall be by roll call vote only. All roll call votes shall

be recorded by the legislative assistant and the vote shall be included in

the Request for Council Action so that it shall appear on the Council

agenda in explanation of the item whenever the item appears on the

Council agenda.

6.10 - 6.11 [No change.]

Rule 7 - Rule 11 [No change.]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Rule 9, Temporary Rules 6.5.3, 6.6.2,

6.7.3, and 6.9.4, shall be in full force and effect until terminated by the Council.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Heather M. Ferbert

Heather M. Ferbert

Chief Deputy City Attorney

HMF:sc

6/14/2022

Or.Dept: Council Administration

Doc. No.: 3005263

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on			N 2 8 2022	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Z				
Jennifer Campbell	\not				
Stephen Whitburn	Ø				
Monica Montgomery Stepp	ре 🔀				
Marni von Wilpert					
Chris Cate	Ø				
Raul A. Campillo	Z				
Vivian Moreno	Z				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø				
Date of final passage					
			ELIZABETH S	-	
(Seal)		City Cle	rk of The City of	San Diego, California.	
		ву <u>Сал</u>	mie Par	رروسی, Deputy	
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	Piego, California	
	Re	Resolution Number R314208			